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MONDO FREESTYLE HEADPHONES
Welcome to MONDO. Start off by reading this 
manual and you’ll be listening to your sound 
of choice in no time. 

WHAT’S INCLUDED 
• Mondo freestyle headphones
• USB-C charging cable

PLEASE NOTE!
The volume affects the capacity of the battery. 
Just so you know – if you play your music with 
lower volume, the battery will last even longer 
between charging (like 22h isn’t enough?). 

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS
• Bluetooth 5.3
• USB-C Charger
• Battery capacity: 200 mAh
• Dual Drivers: Φ36 mm
• Dual microphones
• Battery time: 22H
• Talking time: 20H
• Mic with ENC functionality 
• Play time: 22H
• Charging time: 1,5H
• Sensitivity: 105 DBSL
• Frequency range: 20Hz – 20kHz 

GET STARTED 
Start by downloading the
 ”MONDO by Defunc” app 
where you find your apps (App Store & 
Google Play). 

1. Make sure the headphones are fully 
charged. Do this by charging the head-
phones until the light is shining with a 
constant white light. 

2. Press the control button for 2 seconds to
turn on your headphones. 

3. When white lights flash alternately, the 
headphones are ready to pair with your
device. 

4. Turn on the Bluetooth function on your 
device. Select “Mondo Freestyle” in the 
Bluetooth list to pair the headphones with
the device. 

5. When the white light turns on the head-
phones are paired. 

Connect with second device: Click the 
control button 4 times to enter pairing mode. 
Then connect with the second device. 

Answer/end phone call: Click the control 
button once.

Reject call: Press the control button for  
2 seconds.

Activate voice assistant: Double-click on 
the control button to activate.

CHARGE THE HEAD PHONES
Plug the USB-C charging cable with the 
USB-C port on the headphones. Plug the 
other end of the cable into a power source. 

LIGHTS ON THE HEAD
PHONES WHEN CHARGING 
White lights will indicate charging is active. 
The product is fully charged when the light 
shines with a constant white light.  

”Mondo by Defunc” APP 
Simply download the app and you will get 
help with the settings and instructions in the 
app. You can use the app for EQ-settings and 
as a remote for your headphones among 
other features. 

Add your device, then choose equalizer 
settings, use the presets, or create your own 
personalized settings. 

You can also use your MONDO Freestyle 
headphones without the ”MONDO by 
Defunc” app and enjoy the product with the 
default audio settings to fit all music genres.

WARNING! 
• Do not attempt to repair the headphones. 

A faulty repair may lead to fire, electronic 
breakdown or a damaged product. 

• Do not use the headphones in an environ-
ment where the temperature is below 0 °C or 
above 45 °C. 
Avoid using a device indicator light near the
eyes of children and animals. 

• Do not use the headphones in thunder-
storm weather to avoid abnormal head-
phone behavior and the risk of shock. 

• Do not wipe the headphones with oil or 
other volatile liquids. 

• Do not wet the headphones.

TWO YEAR WARRANTY 
MONDO products are designed and manufac-
tured to meet high standards. We offer a two-
year warranty from the date of purchase against 
manufacturer defects according to current EU 
warranty legislation..

How It Works:
If you experience a defect within the warranty 
period, return the product to your authorized 
dealer with the original proof of purchase.
If a manufacturing defect is identified, the dealer 
will replace the product. If the same product or 
color is unavailable, MONDO will provide a new 
product.
This warranty does not cover abuse, misuse, 
ordinary wear and tear, incorrect connection, 
force majeure, or unauthorized repair.

Additional Information:
Spare parts and repairs will be available at a 
reasonable price post-warranty period where 
applicable.
You have the right to a replacement with a refur-
bished product if repair is not possible.
This warranty does not affect your legal rights 
under applicable laws.
Environmental Responsibility:
Do not dispose of this product as household 
waste. Use designated collection points for 
recycling electronic equipment.

This product was produced after 1st of June 
2024

COMPLIANCE WITH FCC 
REGULATIONS 
Caution! The user is cautioned that changes 
or modifications not expressly approved 
by the party responsible for compliance 
could void the user’s authority to operate 
the equipment. This equipment has been 
tested and found to comply with the limits for 
a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of 
the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to 
provide reasonable protection against harmful 
interference in a residential installation. This 
equipment generates, uses and can radiate 
radio frequency energy and, if not installed 
and used in accordance with the instructions, 
may cause harmful interference to radio com-
munications. However, there is no guarantee 
that interference will not occur in a particular  
installation. If this equipment does cause 
harmful interference to radio or television 
reception, which can be determined by 
turning the equipment on and off, the user is 
encouraged to try to correct the interference 
by one or more of the following measures: 

• Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
Increase the separation between the 
equipment and receiver. 

•  Connect the equipment into an outlet on
a circuit different from that to which the 
receiver is connected. 

• Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/
TV technician for help. 

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC 
Rules. Operation is subject to the following 
two conditions: (1) this device may not cause 
harmful interference, and (2) this device must 
accept any interference received, including 
interference that may cause undesired 
operation. 

THE SPECIFICATION AND EXTERNAL 
APPEARANCE OF THE HEADPHONES MAY 
BE SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT PRIOR 
NOTICE.

If at any time in future you should need to 
dispose of this product, please note that waste 
electrical products should not be disposed of 
household waste. Please recycle where facility 
exist. Check with your local authority or retailer 
for recycling advice.

EU DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY 
Design by a Star AB hereby declares that 
MONDO over-ear dual driver headphones 
complies with Directive 2014/53/EU. The full 
text of the EU Declaration of Conformity. 
https://defunc.com/documents/ 

6. The headphones will automatically pair 
with a previously connected device when 
pressing the control button for 5 seconds. 

7. Always use the USB-C charging cable to 
charge your headphones. 

CONTROL FUNCTIONS 
Power on: Press the control button for 2 
seconds until you hear the on-sound or the 
white light turns on.

Power off: Press the control button for 3 
seconds until you hear the off-sound or see 
the white light turning off. Auto-power off 
will be activated after 5-6 minutes without a 
connected device. 

Play/pause: Click the control button once.

Next track: Turn the leftt rotation button 
forward.

Previous track: Turn the left rotation button 
backwards.

Increase volume: Turn the right rotation  
button forward.

Decrease volume: Turn the right rotation 
button backwards.

L R

CONTROL 
BUTTON

TWIST: VOLUME CONTROLTWIST: NEXT/PREV. TRACK
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AVERTISSEMENT! 
• Ne tentez pas de réparer le casque. Une 
réparation défectueuse risque de provoquer
un incendie, une panne électronique ou 
une détérioration du produit. 
•N’utilisez pas le casque dans un environne-
ment où la température est inférieure à 0 °C 
ou supérieure à 45 °C. 
• Évitez d’approcher les voyants lumineux
des yeux des enfants et des animaux. 
• N’utilisez pas le casque par temps d’orage
afin d’éviter un comportement anormal du 
casque et le risque d’un choc électrique. 
• N’essuyez pas le casque avec des produits
à base d’huile ou d’autres liquides volatiles. 
• Ne mouillez pas le casque.

GARANTIE : DEUX ANS
Les produits MONDO sont conçus et fabri-
qués pour répondre à des normes élevées. 
Nous offrons une garantie de deux ans à 
compter de la date d’achat contre les défauts 
de fabrication conformément à la législation 
en vigueur sur la garantie de l’UE.

Fonctionnement :

Si vous constatez un défaut pendant la 
période de garantie, retournez le produit à 
votre revendeur agréé avec la preuve d’achat 
originale.
Si un défaut de fabrication est identifié, 
le revendeur remplacera le produit. Si le 
même produit ou la même couleur n’est pas 
disponible, MONDO fournira un nouveau 
produit.
Cette garantie ne couvre pas les abus, les 
utilisations abusives, l’usure normale, les 
connexions incorrectes, la force majeure ou 
les réparations non autorisées.

Informations complémentaires :

Les pièces de rechange et les réparations 
seront disponibles à un prix raisonnable après 
la période de garantie, le cas échéant.
Vous avez le droit d’être remplacé par un 
produit remis à neuf si la réparation n’est pas 
possible.
Cette garantie n’affecte pas vos droits légaux 
en vertu des lois applicables.

Responsabilité environnementale :

Ne jetez pas ce produit avec les ordures 
ménagères. Utilisez les points de collecte 
désignés pour le recyclage des équipements 
électroniques. 

Ce produit a été fabriqué après le 1er juin 
2024.

CONFORMITÉ  AVEC LE   RÉG-
LEMENTATIONS DE LA FCC 
Attention ! L’utilisateur est averti que les 
changements ou modifications non 
expressément 
approuvés par la partie en charge de la 
conformité pourraient annuler le droit de 
l’utilisateur à faire fonctionner l’équipement. 
Les tests réalisés ont démontré la confor-
mité de l’appareil aux limites applicables aux 
appareils numériques de classe B telles que 
définies dans la section 15 de la réglemen-
tation FCC. Ces limites ont été fixées afin 
d’assurer une protection raisonnable contre 
les interférences nuisibles en milieu rés-
identiel. Cet appareil produit, utilise et peut 
émettre des signaux de radiofréquence 
susceptibles de créer des interférences 
nuisibles aux communications radio ou 
télévisuelles. Cependant, il est impossible 
de garantir qu’aucune interférence ne se 
produira dans une installation particulière. Si 
cet appareil provoque des brouillages nuis-
ibles à la réception radio ou télévision, ce 
qui peut être déterminé en mettant l’appareil 
hors tension puis sous tension, l’utilisateur 
peut essayer de 
corriger les brouillages en prenant une ou 
plusieurs des mesures suivantes: 
• Réorienter ou déplacer l’antenne de
réception. 
• Augmenter la distance séparant l’appareil
et le récepteur.
• Brancher l’équipement sur une prise d’un 
circuit différent de celui sur lequel le récep-
teur est branché. 
• Consulter le revendeur ou un technicien 
radio/télévision expérimenté pour obtenir 
de l’aide.Cet appareil est conforme à la 
section 15 des 
réglementations de la FCC. Son fonctionne-
ment est soumis aux deux conditions 
suivantes : (1) 
L’appareil ne doit pas provoquer de 
brouillage nuisible et (2) il doit accepter les 
brouillages reçus, y compris ceux pouvant 
entraîner un fonctionnement indésirable. 

LES SPÉCIFICATIONS ET L’APPARENC
EXTÉRIEURE  DU CASQUE PEUVENT 
ÊTRE SOUMISES À MODIFICATION SANS 
PRÉAVIS. 

Lorsqu’il vous faudra mettre ce produit au 
 rebut, à quelque moment que ce soit, 
sachez que les déchets électriques ne 
doivent pas 
 être éliminés avec les déchets ménagers. 
 Procédez au recyclage lorsqu’il existe un 
centre prévu à cet effet. Demandez conseil 
à votre 
 municipalité ou à votre revendeur à ce sujet. 

DÉCLARATION DE 
CONFORMITÉ UE  
Designed by a Star AB déclare par la 
présente que le casque double haut-parleur 
MONDO est conforme à la directive 
2014/53/UE. Le texte intégral de la déclara-
tion de conformité de l’UE.
https://defunc.com/documents/  

CASQUE MONDO FREESTYLE
MONDO est heureux de vous compter 
parmi ses utilisateurs. Commencez par lire 
ce manuel et vous pourrez profiter du son 
de votre choix en un rien de temps.

CONTENU DE LA BOÎTE
• Casque MONDO Freestyle
• Câble de charge USB-C

N.B. :
Le volume a un effet sur la capacité de la 
batterie. Juste pour que vous sachiez : si 
vous écoutez de la musique à moindre 
volume, la batterie durera plus longtemps 
entre les charges (comme si 22 heures ne 
suffisaient pas déjà !).

SPÉCIFICATIONS TECHNIQUES
• Bluetooth 5.3
• Chargeur USB-C
• Capacité de la batterie : 200 mAh
• Double haut-parleur : Φ36 mm
• Double microphone
• Autonomie de la batterie : 22 h
• Durée de fonctionnement en conversation : 20 h
• Microphone avec fonctionnalité ENC
• Durée de fonctionnement en écoute : 22 h
• Durée de la charge : 1,5 h
• Sensibilité : 105 dBSL
• Plage de fréquences : 20 Hz-20 kHz

PRISE EN MAIN
Commencez par télécharger l’appli MONDO 
by Defunc depuis votre boutique habituelle 
d’applis (App Store ou Google Play).

1. Veillez à ce que le casque soit com-
plètement chargé. Pour ce faire, chargez
le casque jusqu’à ce que le voyant 
s’allume, blanc et fixe. 

2. Appuyez sur le bouton de commande 
pendant 5 secondes pour allumer votre
casque. 

3. Lorsque les voyants blancs clignotent
en alternance, le casque est prêt pour 
l’appairage avec votre appareil. 

4. Activez la fonction Bluetooth® de votre 
appareil. Sélectionnez « MONDO 
Freestyle » dans la liste Bluetooth pour
appairer le casque et l’appareil.

FONCTIONS DE COMMANDE
Mise sous tension : Appuyez sur le bouton 
de commande pendant 2 secondes jusqu’à 
ce que vous entendiez le son de mise en 
marche ou que le voyant blanc s’allume.

Mise hors tension : Appuyez sur le bouton 
de commande pendant 3 secondes jusqu’à 
ce que vous entendiez le son de mise hors 
tension ou que le voyant blanc s’éteigne. La 
mise hors tension automatique est activée 
après 5 à 6 minutes sans périphérique 
connecté. 

Lecture/pause : Appuyez une fois sur le 
bouton de commande.

Titre suivant : Tournez le bouton rotatif 
gauche vers l’avant.

Titre précédent : Tournez le bouton rotatif 
gauche vers l’arrière.

Augmentation du volume : Tournez le 
bouton rotatif droit vers l’avant.

Diminution du volume : Tournez le bou-
ton rotatif droit vers l’arrière.
Connexion avec un deuxième appareil 
:Appuyez quatre fois sur le bouton de com-
mande pour passer en mode d’appairage.
Puis connectez-vous au deuxième appareil.

Réponse à un appel/fin de l’appel : Ap-
puyez une fois sur le bouton de commande.

Rejet d’un appel : Appuyez sur le bouton 
de commande pendant 2 secondes.

Activation de l’assistant vocal : Appuyez 
deux fois sur le bouton de commande.

CHARGE DU CASQUE
Branchez le câble de charge USB-C 
sur le port USB-C du casque. Branchez 
l’autre extrémité du câble dans une prise 
d’alimentation.

VOYANTS SUR LE CASQUE DURANT 
LA CHARGE
Les voyants blancs indiquent que la charge 
est active. Le casque est complètement 
chargé lorsque le voyant est allumé, blanc 
et fixe.

Application MONDO by Defunc
Il suffit de télécharger l’application et vous 
obtiendrez de l’aide pour les réglages et les 
instructions directement dans l’application.
Vous pouvez utiliser l’application pour 
les paramètres d’égalisation et comme 
télécommande pour votre casque, entre 
autres fonctionnalités.

Ajoutez votre appareil, puis choisissez les 
réglages de l’égaliseur en utilisant nos 
préréglages ou en créant les vôtres.

Vous pouvez aussi utiliser votre casque 
MONDO Freestyle sans l’appli MONDO 
by Defunc et profiter du produit avec les 
réglages audio par défaut adaptés à tous les 
genres musicaux.

5. Lorsque le voyant blanc s’allume, le 
casque est appairé. 

6. Le casque s’appairera automatique-ment 
avec un appareil précédemment connecté 
lorsque vous appuyez sur 
le bouton de commande pendant 5 
secondes. 

7. Utilisez systématiquement le câble 
de charge USB-C pour charger votre 
casque. 

G D

BOUTON DE  
COMMANDE

ROTATION : CONTRÔLE  
DU VOLUME

ROTATION :  TITRE  
SUIVANT/PRÉCÉDENT
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¡ADVERTENCIA!
• No intentes reparar los auriculares. Una 
reparación defectuosa puede provocar un
fuego, una avería electrónica o daños en 
el producto. 
• No utilices los auriculares en un entorno
con una temperatura inferior a 0 °C o 
superior a 45 °C. 
• Evita utilizar la luz indicadora del dispositi-
vo cerca de los ojos de niños y mascotas. 
• No utilices los auriculares en caso de
 tormenta para evitar un comportamiento 
anómalo de los auriculares y el riesgo de 
una descarga eléctrica. 
• No limpies los auriculares con aceite u
otros líquidos volátiles. 
• No mojes los auriculares.

GARANTÍA DE DOS AÑOS
Os produtos MONDO são projetados e 
fabricados para atender a padrões elevados. 
Oferecemos uma garantia de dois anos a 
partir da data de compra contra defeitos de 
fabricação de acordo com a legislação de 
garantia vigente da UE.

Como funciona:

Se você notar um defeito dentro do período 
de garantia, devolva o produto ao seu 
revendedor autorizado com o comprovante 
de compra original.
Se for identificado um defeito de fabricação, 
o revendedor substituirá o produto. Se o mes-
mo produto ou cor não estiver disponível, a 
MONDO fornecerá um novo produto.
Esta garantia não cobre abuso, uso indevido, 
desgaste normal, conexão incorreta, força 
maior ou reparo não autorizado.

Informação adicional:

Peças de reposição e reparos estarão dis-
poníveis a um preço razoável após o período 
de garantia, quando aplicável.
Você tem direito a uma substituição por um 
produto recondicionado se o reparo não for 
possível.

CUMPLIMIENTO DE LA 
NORMATIVA DE LA FCC 
¡Precaución! Se advierte al usuario que los 
cambios o modificaciones no aprobados 
expresamente por la parte responsable del 
cumplimiento podrían anular la autoridad 
del usuario para utilizar el equipo. Este equi-
po ha sido probado y se ha comprobado 

que cumple con los límites de un dispositivo 
digital de clase B, de acuerdo con la parte 
15 de las normas de la FCC. Estos límites 
están diseñados para proporcionar una pro-
tección razonable contra las interferencias  
perjudiciales en una instalación residencial. 
Este equipo genera, utiliza y puede irradiar 
energía de radiofrecuencia y, si no se instala 
y utiliza de acuerdo con las instrucciones, 
puede causar interferencias perjudiciales 
para las comunicaciones por radio. Sin 
embargo, no se puede garantizar que no se 
produzcan interferencias en una instalación  
concreta. Si este equipo causa interferen-
cias perjudiciales en la recepción de radio 
o televisión, lo cual puede determinarse 
encendiendo y apagando el equipo, se 
recomienda al usuario que intente corregir
las interferencias mediante una o varias de 
las siguientes medidas: 

• Reoriente o reubique la antena receptora.
• Aumente la separación entre el equipo y
el receptor.
• Conecte el equipo a una toma de corriente
de un circuito diferente al que está conecta-
do el receptor. 
• Consulte al distribuidor o a un técnico de 
radio/TV con experiencia para obtener ayu-
da.Este dispositivo cumple con la parte 15 
de las normas de la FCC. El funcionamiento 
está sujeto a las dos condiciones siguientes:
(1) este dispositivo no puede causar inter-
ferencias perjudiciales, y (2) este dispositivo
debe aceptar cualquier interferencia 
recibida, incluidas las que puedan causar 
un funcionamiento no deseado.

LAS ESPECIFICACIONES Y EL ASPECTO 
EXTERNO DE LOS AURICULARES PUEDEN 
ESTAR SUJETOS A CAMBIOS SIN PREVIO 
AVISO. 

Si en el futuro tuviera que deshacerse de 
este producto, tenga en cuenta que los 
residuos de productos eléctricos no deben 
tirarse a la  
basura doméstica. Por favor, recicle en las  
instalaciones apropiadas. Consulte a su au-
toridad local o a su distribuidor para obtener 
consejos sobre el reciclaje.

DECLARACIÓN UE 
DE CONFORMIDAD 

Designed by a Star AB declara por la 
presente que los auriculares circumaurales 
MONDO de doble controlador cumplen con 
la Directiva 2014/53/UE. El texto completo 
de la declaración de conformidad de la UE.
https://defunc.com/documents/  

AURICULARES MONDO FREESTYLE
Bienvenido/a a MONDO. Empieza por leer 
este manual y enseguida estarás escuchan-
do tu sonido favorito.

QUÉ INCLUYE
• Auriculares Mondo Freestyle
• Cable de carga USB-C

¡NOTA!
El volumen afecta a la capacidad de la bat-
ería. Solo para tu información, si reproduces 
tu música con un volumen más bajo, la 
batería durará aún más entre cargas (por si 
22 horas no fueran suficientes).

ESPECIFICACIONES TÉCNICAS
• Bluetooth 5.3
• Cargador USB-C
• Capacidad de la batería: 200 mAh
• Doble controlador: Φ36 mm
• Doble micrófono
• Duración de la batería: 22 H
• Tiempo de conversación: 20 H
• Micrófono con función ENC
• Tiempo de reproducción: 22 H
• Tiempo de carga: 1,5 H
• Sensibilidad: 105 DBSL
• Gama de frecuencias: 20 Hz – 20 kHz

CÓMO EMPEZAR
Para empezar, descarga la aplicación 
“MONDO by Defunc” dónde encuentras tus 
aplicaciones (App Store y Google Play).

1. Asegúrate de que los auriculares estén
completamente cargados. Para ello, 
carga los auriculares hasta que la luz 
brille con un blanco constante. 

2. Pulsa el botón de control durante 2 
segundos para encender los auriculares.

3. Cuando las luces blancas parpadean 
alternativamente, los auriculares están 
listos para emparejarse con tu dispositivo. 

4. Activa la función Bluetooth en tu dispos-
itivo. Selecciona “Mondo On-Ear” en 
la lista de Bluetooth para emparejar los 
auriculares con el dispositivo. 

5. Cuando la luz blanca se encienda, los
auriculares estarán emparejados.

6. 

7. 

Los auriculares se emparejarán automáti-
camente con un dispositivo previamente 
conectado al pulsar el botón de control 
durante 5 segundos.
Utiliza siempre el cable de carga USB-C 
para cargar los auriculares. 

FUNCIONES DE CONTROL
Encendido: Pulsa el botón de control duran-
te 2 segundos hasta que oigas el sonido de 
encendido o se encienda la luz blanca.

Apagado: Pulsa el botón de control duran-
te 3 segundos hasta que oigas el sonido 
de apagado o veas que la luz blanca se 
apaga. El apagado automático se activará 
después de 5-6 minutos sin un dispositivo 
conectado.

Reproducción/Pausa: Pulsa el botón de 
control una vez.

Pista siguiente: Gira el botón de rotación  
izquierdo hacia delante.

Pista anterior: Gira el botón de rotación 
izquierdo hacia atrás.

Aumentar el volumen: Gira el botón de 
rotación derecho hacia delante.

I D

BOTÓN DE 
CONTROL

GIRAR: CONTROL 
DE VOLUMEN

GIRAR: SIGUIENTE 
/ANTERIOR PISTA

Disminuir el volumen: Gira el botón de 
rotación derecho hacia atrás.

Conectar con un segundo dispositivo: 
Pulsa el botón de control 4 veces para entrar 
en el modo de emparejamiento. A continu-
ación, conecta con el segundo dispositivo.

Contestar/finalizar una llamada 
telefónica: Pulsa el botón de control una 
vez.

Rechazar la llamada: Pulsa el botón de 
control durante 2 segundos.

Activar el asistente de voz: Haz doble clic 
en el botón de control para activarlo.

CARGAR LOS AURICULARES
Conecta el cable de carga USB-C con el 
puerto USB-C de los auriculares. Conecta 
el otro extremo del cable a una fuente de 
alimentación.

LUCES DE LOS AURICULARES CUAN-
DO SE CARGAN
Las luces blancas indicarán que la carga 
está activa. El producto está completamente 
cargado cuando brilla con una luz blanca 
constante.

APP ”Mondo by Defunc”
Solo tienes que descargar la aplicación y 
obtendrás ayuda con los ajustes e instruc-
ciones en la aplicación. Puedes utilizar la 
aplicación para ajustar el ecualizador y 
como mando a distancia para tus auricu-
lares, entre otras funciones.

Añade tu dispositivo y, a continuación, elige 
los ajustes del ecualizador, utiliza los ajustes 
prestablecidos o crea tus propios ajustes 
personalizados.

También puedes utilizar tus auriculares 
MONDO Freestyle sin la aplicación “MON-
DO by Defunc” y disfrutar del producto con 
los ajustes de audio predeterminados que 
valen para todos los géneros musicales.
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ACHTUNG! 
• Versuchen Sie nicht, den Kopfhörer 
selbst zu reparieren. Eine unsachgemäße 
Reparatur kann zu Brandentwicklung, 
elektronischem Versagen oder Schäden 
am Produkt führen. 
• Verwenden Sie den Kopfhörer nicht bei 
Temperaturen unter 0 °C oder über 45 °C.w 
• Verwenden Sie die Lichtanzeige nicht in  
Augennähe von Kindern und Tieren. 
• Verwenden Sie den Kopfhörer nicht bei
Gewitter, um ein fehlerhaftes Verhalten des 
Kopfhörers und die Gefahr eines Stromschlags 
zu vermeiden. 
• Wischen Sie den Kopfhörer nicht mit Öl 
oder anderen flüchtigen Flüssigkeiten ab. 
• Bringen Sie den Kopfhörer nicht mit Wasser in 
Kontakt. 

ZWEI JAHRE GARANTIE  
MONDO-Produkte werden nach hohen 
Standards entwickelt und hergestellt. Wir 
bieten ab Kaufdatum zwei Jahre Garantie auf 
Herstellerfehler gemäß der aktuellen EU-Garan-
tiegesetzgebung.

Funktionsweise:

Wenn innerhalb der Garantiezeit ein Mangel 
auftritt, senden Sie das Produkt mit dem 
originalen Kaufbeleg an Ihren autorisierten 
Händler zurück.
Stellt der Händler einen Herstellungsfehler 
fest, wird das Produkt ersetzt. Ist das gleiche 
Produkt oder die gleiche Farbe nicht ver-
fügbar, stellt MONDO ein neues Produkt zur 
Verfügung.
Diese Garantie deckt keine unsachgemäße 
Verwendung, Abnutzung, falsche Anschlüsse, 
höhere Gewalt oder nicht autorisierte Repa-
raturen ab.

Zusätzliche Informationen:

Ersatzteile und Reparaturen sind nach der 
Garantiezeit, falls zutreffend, zu einem ange-
messenen Preis erhältlich.
Sie haben im Falle einer nicht möglichen 
Reparatur Anspruch auf ein Austauschgerät mit 
generalüberholten Teilen.
Diese Garantie beeinträchtigt nicht Ihre geset-
zlichen Rechte nach geltendem Recht.

Umweltverantwortung:

Entsorgen Sie dieses Produkt nicht über den 
Hausmüll. Verwenden Sie ausgewiesene 
Sammelstellen für das Recycling von Elektron-
ikgeräten.

Dieses Produkt wurde nach dem 1. Juni 2024 
hergestellt. 

EINHALTUNG DER FCC-
VORSCHRIFTEN 
Achtung! Der Anwender wird darauf hingew-
iesen, dass Änderungen oder Modifika-
tionen, die nicht ausdrücklich durch die für 
die Einhaltung der Vorschriften zuständige 
Stelle zugelassen sind, die Berechtigung 
des Anwenders zum Betrieb der Geräte 
erlöschen lassen können. Dieses Gerät erfüllt 
testgemäß die Grenzwerte für Digitalgeräte 
der Klasse B gemäß Teil 15 der FCC-
Vorschriften. Diese Grenzwerte sollen einen 
angemessenen Schutz gegen elektromag-
netische Störungen im häuslichen Bereich 
gewährleisten. Dieses Gerät erzeugt und  
verwendet Funkstrahlung und kann bei 
unsachgemäßer Einrichtung und Benutzung 
unter Umständen durch emittierte Funk-
strahlung den Funkverkehr beeinträchtigen. 
Es wird jedoch keinerlei Garantie dafür 
übernommen, dass die Störungen bei einer 
bestimmten Installation nicht auftreten. Sollte 
dieses Gerät den Radio- oder Fernsehemp-
fang stören (Sie können dies überprüfen, 
indem Sie das Gerät ein- und wieder auss-
chalten), so ist der Benutzer dazu angehalten, 
die Störungen durch eine oder mehrere der  
folgenden Maßnahmen zu beheben:  

• Richten Sie die Empfangsantenne neu 
aus oder stellen Sie diese um.
• Vergrößern Sie die Entfernung zwischen 
dem Gerät und dem Empfänger.
• Verbinden Sie das Gerät mit einem Strom-
kreis, der unabhängig vom Stromkreis des 
Empfängers ist. 
• Wenden Sie sich an den Händler oder 
einen erfahrenen Radio-/Fernsehtechniker.
Dieses Gerät entspricht Teil 15 der 
FCC-Vorschriften. Für den Betrieb gelten die 
folgenden Bedingungen: (1) Dieses Gerät 
darf keine Störungen verursachen, und 
(2) dieses Gerät muss den Empfang von 
Interferenzen zulassen, einschließlich von 
Interferenzen, die einen unerwünschten 
Betrieb verursachen können.

ÄNDERUNGEN DER SPEZIFIKATION UND 
DES ÄUSSEREN ERSCHEINUNGSBILDES 
DES  
KOPFHÖRERS OHNE VORHERIGE ANKÜN-
DIGUNG VORBEHALTEN.

Beachten Sie bei der Entsorgung dieses 
Produkts, dass elektrische Geräte getrennt 
vom Hausmüll entsorgt werden müssen. 
Führen sie es einer geeigneten Recycling-
stelle zu. Für Informationen zum Recycling 
wenden Sie sich bitte an die zuständige 
Behörde oder Ihren Händler vor Ort.

EU-KONFORMITÄTSERKLÄRUNG 
Designed by a Star AB erklärt hiermit, 
dass der MONDO Over-Ear-Kopfhörer mit 
Dual-Treiber der Richtlinie 2014/53/EU 
entspricht.  
Vollständiger Text der EU-Konformität-
serklärung.
https://defunc.com/documents/  

MONDO FREESTYLE KOPFHÖRER
Willkommen bei MONDO. Lesen Sie sich 
zunächst diese Bedienungsanleitung durch 
und schon können Sie Ihre Lieblingsmusik 
genießen.

LIEFERUMFANG
• Mondo Freestyle Kopfhörer
• USB-C-Ladekabel

HINWEIS!
Die Lautstärke wirkt sich auf die Akkukapazität 
aus. Gut zu wissen: Wenn Sie Ihre Musik mit 
geringerer Lautstärke abspielen, hält der Akku 
zwischen den Ladevorgängen sogar noch 
länger (als ob 22 Stunden nicht schon genug 
wären?).

TECHNISCHE DATEN
• Bluetooth 5.3
• USB-C-Ladegerät
• Akkukapazität: 200 mAh
• Dual-Treiber: Φ36 mm
• Dual-Mikrofon
• Akkulaufzeit: 22 Std.
• Sprechzeit: 20 Std.
• Mikrofon mit ENC-Funktion
• Wiedergabedauer: 22 Std.
• Ladedauer: 1,5 Std.
• Empfindlichkeit: 105 dB SL
• Frequenzbereich: 20Hz – 20kHz

ERSTE SCHRITTE
Laden Sie zunächst die App „MONDO by 
Defunc“
aus Ihrem üblichen App-Store (App Store & 
Google Play) herunter.

1. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass der Kopfhörer
voll aufgeladen ist. Hierfür laden Sie den 
Kopfhörer auf, bis das Licht konstant weiß 
leuchtet. 

2. Halten Sie die Bedientaste 2 Sekunden lang
gedrückt, um den Kopfhörer einzuschalten. 

3. Wenn die weißen Lichter abwechselnd 
blinken, ist der Kopfhörer für das Pairing mit
Ihrem Gerät bereit. 

4. Schalten Sie die Bluetooth-Funktion an 
Ihrem Gerät ein. Wählen Sie für das Pairing
des Kopfhörers mit dem Gerät „Mondo 
Freestyle“ in der Bluetooth-Liste aus.

5. Wenn das weiße Licht leuchtet, ist das 
Pairing des Kopfhörers abgeschlossen

6. Das Pairing des Kopfhörers mit einem zuvor 
bereits verbundenen Gerät erfolgt autom-
atisch, wenn die Bedientaste 5 Sekunden 
lang gedrückt wird. 

7. Verwenden Sie zum Laden Ihres Kopfhörers 
immer das USB-C-Ladekabel. 

BEDIENFUNKTIONEN
Einschalten: Bedientaste 2 Sekunden 
lang gedrückt halten, bis das akustische 
Einschaltsignal ertönt oder bis das weiße Licht 
leuchtet.

Ausschalten: Bedientaste 3 Sekunden 
lang gedrückt halten, bis das akustische 
Ausschaltsignal ertönt oder bis das weiße Licht 
erlischt. Ohne verbundenes Gerät schalten sich 
die Ohrhörer nach 5–6 Minuten automatisch 
aus.

Wiedergabe/Pause: Bedientaste einmal 
drücken.

Nächster Titel: Linken Drehknopf vorwärts 
drehen.

Vorheriger Titel: Linken Drehknopf rückwärts 
drehen.

Lautstärke erhöhen: Rechten Drehknopf 
vorwärts drehen.

Lautstärke verringern: Rechten Drehknopf 
rückwärts drehen.

Mit zweitem Gerät verbinden: Bedientaste 
4 Mal drücken, um den Pairing-Modus einzus-
chalten. Dann mit zweitem Gerät verbinden.

Telefonanruf entgegennehmen/beenden: 
Bedientaste einmal drücken.

Anruf ablehnen: Bedientaste 2 Sekunden 
lang gedrückt halten.

Sprachassistenten aktivieren: Zum Aktivie-
ren Bedientaste zweimal drücken.

KOPFHÖRER AUFLADEN
Stecken Sie das USB-C-Ladekabel mit 
dem USB-C-Anschluss in den Kopfhörer. 
Verbinden Sie das andere Kabelende mit einer 
Stromquelle.

LICHTER AUF DEM KOPFHÖRER BEIM 
LADEVORGANG
Ein aktiver Ladevorgang wird durch weiße 
Lichter angezeigt. Das Produkt ist vollständig 
aufgeladen, wenn das Licht konstant weiß 
leuchtet.

APP „Mondo by Defunc“ 
Laden Sie einfach die App herunter, um Hilfe 
bei den Einstellungen und eine Anleitung in der 
App zu erhalten. Neben anderen Funktionen 
können Sie die App für die EQ-Einstellungen 
und als Fernbedienung für Ihren Kopfhörer 
verwenden. 

Fügen Sie Ihr Gerät hinzu, wählen Sie dann 
die Equalizer-Einstellungen aus, nutzen Sie 
die Voreinstellungen oder erstellen Sie Ihre 
persönlichen Einstellungen. 

Sie können Ihren Mondo Freestyle Kopfhörer 
auch ohne die App „MONDO by Defunc“ 
verwenden und das Produkt mit den standard-
mäßigen Audio-Einstellungen für alle Musikstile 
nutzen.

L R

BEDIENTASTE

DREHEN:  LAUTSTÄRKERE-
GELUNG

DREHEN: NÄCHSTER/ 
VORHERIGER TITEL 
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AVISO!
• Não tente reparar os auscultadores. Uma
 reparação defeituosa pode resultar num 
incêndio, avaria eletrónica ou produto 
danificado. 
• Não utilize os auscultadores num ambiente
onde a temperatura seja inferior a 0 °C ou  
superior a 45 °C. 
• Evite utilizar uma luz sinalizadora perto dos
olhos de crianças e de animais. 
• Não utilize os auscultadores durante uma
 trovoada a fim de evitar o funcionamento 
anormal dos auscultadores e o risco de 
choque. 
• Não limpe os auscultadores com óleo ou
outros produtos líquidos voláteis. 
• Não molhe os auscultadores.

GARANTIA DE DOIS ANOS
Os produtos MONDO são projetados e 
fabricados para atender a altos padrões. 
Oferecemos uma garantia de dois anos a 
partir da data de compra contra defeitos 
de fabricação de acordo com a legislação 
vigente da UE sobre garantias.

Como Funciona:
Se você encontrar um defeito dentro do 
período de garantia, devolva o produto ao 
seu revendedor autorizado com o compro-
vante de compra original.
Se um defeito de fabricação for identificado, 
o revendedor substituirá o produto. Se o mes-
mo produto ou cor não estiver disponível, a 
MONDO fornecerá um novo produto.
Esta garantia não cobre abuso, mau uso, 
desgaste normal, conexão incorreta, força 
maior ou reparo não autorizado.

Informações Adicionais:
Peças de reposição e reparos estarão dis-
poníveis a um preço razoável após o período 
de garantia, onde aplicável.
Você tem o direito de substituição por um 
produto recondicionado se o reparo não for 
possível.
Esta garantia não afeta seus direitos legais 
sob as leis aplicáveis.

Responsabilidade Ambiental:
Não descarte este produto como lixo 
doméstico. Utilize pontos de coleta desig-
nados para a reciclagem de equipamentos 
eletrônicos.

Este produto foi produzido após 1 de junho 
de 2024.

CONFORMIDADE COM OS REGULA-
MENTOS FCC 
Cuidado! O utilizador é alertado para o 
facto de que alterações ou modificações 
não expressamente aprovadas pela parte 
responsável pelo cumprimento poderiam 
anular a autoridade do utilizador de operar o 
equipamento. Este equipamento foi testado 
e considerado em conformidade com os 
limites de um dispositivo digital de Classe 
B, nos termos da Secção 15 das Regras da 
FCC. Estes limites foram estabelecidos para 
proporcionar uma proteção razoável contra 
interferências nocivas numa instalação 
residencial. Este equipamento gera, utiliza e 
pode irradiar energia de radiofrequência e, se 
não for instalado e utilizado de acordo com as  
instruções, pode causar interferências 
nocivas às comunicações via rádio. No en-
tanto, não há garantias de que não ocorram 
interferências numa determinada instalação. 
Se este equipamento causar interferências 
prejudiciais à receção de rádio ou televisão, 
que podem ser detetadas  
ligando e desligando o equipamento, o 
utilizador  
é encorajado a tentar corrigir a interferência  
através de uma ou mais das seguintes 
medidas: 
• Reorientar ou deslocar a antena de receção.
• Aumentar a distância entre o equipamento
e o recetor.
• Ligar o equipamento a uma tomada num 
circuito distinto daquele a que o recetor está
ligado. 
• Consultar o revendedor ou um técnico de
rádio/TV experiente para obter ajuda. 

Este dispositivo está em conformidade 
com a Secção 15 das Regras da FCC. O 
funcionamento está sujeito às duas seguintes 
condições: (1) este dispositivo não pode 
causar interferências prejudiciais, e (2) este 
dispositivo deve aceitar qualquer inter-
ferência recebida, incluindo interferências 
que possam causar um funcionamento 
indesejado. 

A ESPECIFICAÇÃO E O ASPETO EXTERIOR 
DOS AUSCULTADORES PODEM ESTAR SU-

JEITOS A ALTERAÇÕES SEM AVISO PRÉVIO. 
Se, em qualquer momento no futuro, for 
necessário eliminar este produto, é favor 
ter em conta que os resíduos de produtos 
elétricos não devem ser eliminados no lixo 
doméstico. Recicle nos locais onde exista-
minstalações adequadas. Consulte as autori-
dades locais ou o revendedor para acon 
selhamento sobre reciclagem.

DECLARAÇÃO DE 
CONFORMIDADE DA UE  
Designed by a Star AB declara que os 
auscultadores com dois drivers da MONDO 
estão em conformidade com a Diretiva 
2014/53/UE. O texto integral da Declaração 
de Conformidade da UE. 
https://defunc.com/documents/

AUSCULTADORES MONDO  
FREESTYLE
As nossas boas-vindas ao MONDO. Comece 
por ler este manual e estará a ouvir os sons à 
sua escolha em pouco tempo.

O QUE ESTÁ INCLUÍDO
• Auscultadores Mondo Freestyle
• Cabo de carregamento USB-C

ATENÇÃO!
O volume afeta a capacidade da bateria. Só 
para que saiba, se reproduzir a sua música 
com um volume mais baixo, a bateria durará 
ainda mais tempo entre carregamentos (se 
durar mais de 22 horas é ainda melhor!).

ESPECIFICAÇÕES TÉCNICAS
• Bluetooth 5.3
• Carregador USB-C
• Capacidade da bateria: 200 mAh
• Drivers duplos: Φ36 mm
• Microfones duplos
• Tempo da bateria: 22H
• Tempo de conversação: 20H
• Microfone com funcionalidade ENC
• Tempo de reprodução: 22H
• Tempo de carregamento: 1,5H
• Sensibilidade: 105 DBSL
• Gama de frequências: 20Hz – 20kHz

INICIAR
Comece por transferir a aplicação “MONDO 
by Defunc” onde encontra as suas aplicações 
(App Store ou Google Play).

1. Certifique-se de que os auscultadores 
estão totalmente carregados. Faça isso
ao carregar os auscultadores até que a 
luz esteja a brilhar com uma luz branca 
constante. 

2. Prima o botão de controlo durante 2 se-
gundos para ligar os seus auscultadores.

3. Quando as luzes brancas piscam alterna-
damente, os auscultadores estão prontos
para emparelhar com o seu dispositivo. 

4. Ligue a função Bluetooth no seu disposi-
tivo. Selecione “Mondo Freestyle” na lista 
Bluetooth para emparelhar os auscultado-
res com o dispositivo. 

5. Quando a luz branca acende os ausculta-
dores são emparelhados. 

6. Os auscultadores emparelham automati-
camente com um dispositivo previamente 
ligado quando se prime o botão de 
controlo durante 5 segundos. 

7. Utilize sempre o cabo de carregamento 
USB-C para carregar os seus auscultado-
res. 

FUNÇÕES DE CONTROLO
Ligar: Prima o botão de controlo durante 2 
segundos até ouvir o som de ativação ou a 
luz branca se acender.

Desligar: Prima o botão de controlo durante 
3 segundos até ouvir o som de desativação 
ou ver a luz branca a apagar-se. Os auscul-
tadores desligam-se automaticamente ao 
fim de 5-6 minutos se não existir nenhum 
dispositivo ligado.

Reprodução/pausa: Clique no botão de 
controlo uma vez.

Faixa seguinte: Gire o botão de rotação 
esquerdo para a frente.

Faixa anterior: gire o botão de rotação 
esquerdo para trás.

Aumentar o volume: Gire o botão de 
rotação direito para a frente.

Reduzir o volume: Gire o botão de rotação 
direito para trás.

Ligar a um segundo dispositivo: Clique 
no botão de controlo 4 vezes para entrar no 
modo de emparelhamento. Em seguida, 
ligue-se ao segundo dispositivo.

Atender/terminar uma chamada telefónica: 
Clique no botão de controlo uma vez.

Rejeitar uma chamada: Prima o botão de 
controlo durante 2 segundos.

Ativar assistente de voz: Clique duas vezes 
no botão de controlo para ativar.

CARREGAR OS AUSCULTADORES
Ligue o cabo de carregamento USB-C à 
porta USB-C dos auscultadores. Ligue a 
outra extremidade do cabo a uma fonte de 
alimentação.

LUZES NOS AUSCULTADORES DURANTE 
O CARREGAMENTO
Luzes brancas indicarão que o carrega-
mento está ativo. O produto está totalmente 
carregado quando a luz brilha com uma luz 
branca constante.

Aplicação ”Mondo by Defunc”
Basta transferir a aplicação e receberá 
ajuda com as configurações e instruções 
na aplicação. Pode usar a aplicação para 
configurações de equalização e como um 
controlo remoto para os seus auscultadores 
entre outras características.

Adicione o seu dispositivo e, em seguida, 
escolha as definições do equalizador, utilize 
as predefinições ou crie as suas próprias 
definições personalizadas.

Também pode usar seus auscultadores 
MONDO Freestyle sem a aplicação “MONDO 
by Defunc” e desfrutar do produto com as 
configurações de áudio padrão para se 
adequar a todos os géneros musicais.

E D

BOTÃO DE
CONTROLO

GIRAR: CONTROLO 
DE VOLUME

GIRAR: FAIXA SEG/ANT.
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AVVERTENZA!
• Non tentare di riparare le cuffie. Una 
riparazione errata potrebbe comportare 
incendi, rottura delle parti elettroniche o danni
al prodotto.
• Non utilizzare le cuffie in ambienti in cui la
temperatura è inferiore a 0°C o superiore a 
45°C.
Evita di utilizzare una spia d’indicazione del 
dispositivo vicino agli occhi di bambini e 
animali.
• Non utilizzare le cuffie in caso di temporali 
per evitarne un comportamento anomalo e il
rischio di scosse.
• Non pulire le cuffie con olio o altri liquidi
volatili.
• Non bagnare le cuffie.

GARANZIA DI DUE ANNI
I prodotti MONDO sono progettati e fabbricati 
per soddisfare elevati standard. Offriamo una 
garanzia di due anni dalla data di acquisto 
contro difetti di fabbricazione secondo la 
legislazione vigente dell’UE in materia di 
garanzie.

Come Funziona:
Se riscontri un difetto entro il periodo di ga-
ranzia, restituisci il prodotto al tuo rivenditore 
autorizzato con la prova d’acquisto originale.
Se viene identificato un difetto di fabbricazi-
one, il rivenditore sostituirà il prodotto. Se lo 
stesso prodotto o colore non è disponibile, 
MONDO fornirà un nuovo prodotto.
Questa garanzia non copre abusi, uso impro-
prio, usura normale, connessione errata, forza 
maggiore o riparazioni non autorizzate.

Informazioni Aggiuntive:
Dopo il periodo di garanzia, saranno 
disponibili pezzi di ricambio e riparazioni a un 
prezzo ragionevole, dove applicabile.
Hai diritto a una sostituzione con un pro-
dotto ricondizionato se la riparazione non è 
possibile.
Questa garanzia non pregiudica i tuoi diritti 
legali previsti dalle leggi applicabili.

Responsabilità Ambientale:
Non smaltire questo prodotto come rifiuto 
domestico. Utilizza i punti di raccolta desig-
nati per il riciclaggio delle apparecchiature 
elettroniche.

Questo prodotto è stato prodotto dopo il 1 
giugno 2024.

CONFORMITÀ CON LE NORMATIVE 
FCC
Attenzione! Si avvisa l’utente che modifiche 
o cambiamenti non esplicitamente approvati 
dalla parte responsabile della conformità 
possono annullare l’autorità dell’utente 
all’utilizzo dell’apparecchiatura. La presente 
apparecchiatura è stata testata e considerata 
conforme ai limiti ammessi per un dispositivo 
digitale di Classe B, secondo la Parte 15 delle 
Regole FCC. Questi limiti sono stati definiti per
garantire una protezione sufficiente contro 
interferenze dannose in un’installazione 
residenziale. La presente apparecchiatura 
genera, utilizza e può irradiare energia a 
frequenze radio e, se non installata e utilizzata 
in conformità con le istruzioni, può causare 
interferenze dannose alle comunicazioni 
radio. Tuttavia, non vi sono garanzie che tali 
interferenze non si verifichino in un particolare
impianto. Se la presente apparecchiatura 
dovesse causare interferenze dannose alla 
ricezione radio o televisiva, determinabile 
accendendo e spegnendo l’apparecchiatura, 
l’utente è invitato a provare a correggere 
l’interferenza mediante una o più delle 
seguenti misure:
• Riorientare o riposizionare l’antenna di
ricezione. 
• Aumentare la distanza tra l’apparecchiatura 
e il ricevitore.
• Collegare l’apparecchiatura a una presa in 
un circuito differente da quello cui è collegato
il ricevitore. 
• Consultare il rivenditore o un tecnico radio/
TV esperto per ricevere assistenza.

Il presente dispositivo è conforme alla Parte 
15 delle Regole FCC. Il funzionamento è 
soggetto alle due seguenti condizioni: 
(1) questo dispositivo non può causare 
interferenze nocive e (2) questo dispositivo 
deve accettare qualsiasi interferenza ricevuta,
incluse le interferenze che possano causare 
un funzionamento indesiderato. 

LE SPECIFICHE E L’ASPETTO ESTERIORE 
DELLE CUFFIE POSSONO ESSERE SOG-
GETTI A MODIFICA SENZA PREAVVISO. 

Se, in qualsiasi momento futuro, dovesse 

essere necessario smaltire il presente prodot-
to, si noti che i prodotti elettrici di rifiuto non 
devono essere smaltiti con i rifiuti domestici. 
Riciclare il prodotto presso le strutture appo-
site, ove presenti. Consultare l’autorità locale o 
il rivenditore per consigli sul riciclaggio.

DICHIARAZIONE DI CONFORMITÀ UE 
Design by a Star AB dichiara che le cuffie 
over-ear MONDO a doppio driver sono 
conformi alla Direttiva 2014/53/UE. Testo 
completo della Dichiarazione di conformità 
UE. https://defunc.com/documents

CUFFIE FREESTYLE MONDO
Benvenuto in MONDO. Leggi subito questo 
manuale e ascolta immediatamente i tuoi 
suoni preferiti.

COSA È INCLUSO
• Cuffie freestyle Mondo
• Cavo di ricarica USB-C

NOTA!
O volume afeta a capacidade da bateria. Só 
para que saiba, se reproduzir a sua música 
com um volume mais baixo, a bateria durará 
ainda mais tempo entre carregamentos (se 
durar mais de 22 horas é ainda melhor!).

SPECIFICHE TECNICHE
• Bluetooth 5.3
•Caricatore USB-C
• Capacità della batteria: 200 mAh
• Doppio driver: Φ36 mm
• Doppio microfono
• Durata della batteria: 22 H
• Tempo di conversazione: 20 H
• Microfono con funzionalità ENC
• Durata di riproduzione: 22 H
• Tempo di ricarica: 1,5 H
• Sensibilità: 105 DBSL
• Campo di frequenza: 20 Hz – 20 kHz

INTRODUZIONE
Scarica subito l’app “MONDO by Defunc”
dove trovi le tue app (App Store & Google 
Play).

1. Assicurati che le cuffie siano completa-
mente cariche. A tale scopo, ricarica le 
cuffie fino a quando la spia non si illumina 
in bianco costante.

2. Per accendere le cuffie premi il pulsante di
controllo per 2 secondi.

3. Quando le luci bianche lampeggiano in 
modo alternato, le cuffie sono pronte per
l’associazione con il tuo dispositivo.

4. Accendi la funzione Bluetooth del tuo 
dispositivo. Seleziona “Mondo Freestyle”
nell’elenco Bluetooth per associare le 
cuffie al dispositivo.

5. Quando la luce bianca si accende, signifi-
ca che l’associazione delle cuffie è andata a 
buon fine.

6. Le cuffie si associano automaticamente a 
un dispositivo collegato in precedenza 
premendo il pulsante di controllo per 5 
secondi.

7. Utilizzare sempre il cavo di ricarica USB-C 
per caricare le cuffie. 

FUNZIONI DI CONTROLLO
Accensione: premi il pulsante di controllo 
per 2 secondi finché non senti il suono di 
accensione o vedi la luce bianca accendersi.

Spegnimento: premi il pulsante di controllo 
per 3 secondi, fino a quando non senti il suo-
no di spegnimento o non vedi la luce bianca 
spegnersi. Lo spegnimento automatico si 
attiva dopo 5-6 minuti senza un dispositivo 
collegato.

Riproduzione/pausa: clicca una volta sul 
pulsante di controllo.

Traccia successiva: ruota il pulsante di 
rotazione a sinistra in avanti.

Traccia precedente: ruota il pulsante di 
rotazione sinistro all’indietro.

Aumenta volume: ruota il pulsante di rotazi-
one destro in avanti.

Diminuisci volume: ruota il pulsante di 
rotazione destro all’indietro.

Connessione con un secondo disposi-
tivo: clicca sul pulsante di controllo 4 volte 
per accedere alla modalità di associazione. 
Quindi connettiti con il secondo dispositivo.

Rispondere/terminare una telefonata: 
clicca una volta sul pulsante di controllo.

Rifiutare una chiamata: premi il pulsante di 
controllo per 2 secondi.

Attiva l’assistente vocale: clicca sul pul-
sante di controllo due volte per l’attivazione.

RICARICARE LE CUFFIE
Collega il cavo di ricarica USB-C alla porta 
USB-C sulle cuffie. Collega l’altra estremità del 
cavo a una fonte di alimentazione.

LUCI SULLE CUFFIE DURANTE LA 
RICARICA
Le luci bianche indicheranno che la ricarica 
è attiva. Il prodotto è completamente carico 
quando la luce si illumina in bianco costante.

APP “MondobyDefunc”
Scarica l’app e ricevi assistenza con le im-
postazioni e le istruzioni nell’app. Puoi utilizza-
re l’app per le impostazioni di equalizzazione 
e come controllo remoto per le tue cuffie, tra 
le altre funzionalità.

Aggiungi il tuo dispositivo, quindi scegli 
le impostazioni dell’equalizzatore, utilizza 
le impostazioni predefinite o crea le tue 
impostazioni personalizzate.

Puoi anche utilizzare le tue cuffie Freestyle 
MONDO senza l’app “MONDO by Defunc” e 
goderti il prodotto con le impostazioni audio 
predefinite adatte a tutti i generi musicali.

S D

PULSANTE DI
CONTROLLO

ROTAZIONE: CONTROLLO
DEL VOLUME

ROTAZIONE: TRACCIA  
SUCC./PREC..
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UYARI!
• Kulaklığı onarmaya kalkışmayın. Hatalı 
bir onarım yangına, elektronik aksamın bozul-
masına ya da üründe hasara yol açabilir. 
• Kulaklığı sıcaklığın 0 °C altında ya da 45 °C 
üstünde olduğu bir ortamda kullanmayın. 
• Cihazın gösterge ışığını çocukların ya da  
hayvanların gözlerine yaklaştırmayın. 
• Anormal kulaklık davranışını ve çarpılma ris-
kini önlemek için kulaklığı yıldırımlı fırtınalı 
hava koşullarında kullanmayın. 
• Kulaklığı yağ veya diğer uçucu sıvılarla 
silmeyin. 
• Kulaklığı ıslatmayın. 

İ ki Yıl Garanti
MONDO ürünleri yüksek standartlara uygun 
olarak tasarlanmış ve üretilmiştir. Mevcut AB 
garanti mevzuatına göre satın alma tarihinden 
itibaren iki yıl boyunca üretim hatalarına karşı 
garanti sunuyoruz.

Nasıl Çalışır:
Garanti süresi içinde bir kusurla karşılaşırsanız, 
ürünü yetkili satıcınıza orijinal satın alma 
belgesi ile birlikte geri gönderin.
Bir üretim hatası tespit edilirse, satıcı ürünü 
değiştirecektir. Aynı ürün veya renk mevcut 
değilse, MONDO yeni bir ürün sağlayacaktır.
Bu garanti, kötü kullanım, yanlış kullanım, 
normal aşınma ve yıpranma, yanlış bağlantı, 
mücbir sebep veya yetkisiz onarımları 
kapsamaz.

Ek Bilgiler:
Garanti süresi sonrasında yedek parçalar ve 
onarımlar uygun fiyatlarla temin edilecektir.
Onarım mümkün değilse, yenilenmiş bir ürün 
ile değiştirme hakkına sahipsiniz.
Bu garanti, yürürlükteki yasalar kapsamındaki 
yasal haklarınızı etkilemez.

Çevresel Sorumluluk:
Bu ürünü evsel atık olarak atmayın. Elektronik 
ekipmanların geri dönüştürülmesi için belirlen-
miş toplama noktalarını kullanın.

Bu ürün 1 Haziran 2024 tarihinden sonra 
üretilmiştir.

FCC YÖNETMELİKLERİ İLE  
UYUMLULUK 
Dikkat! Kullanıcı, uyumluluktan sorumlu 
tarafça açıkça onaylanmayan değişikliklerin 
veya modifikasyonların kullanıcının bu 
ekipmanı kullanma yetkisini geçersiz bırak-
abileceği konusunda uyarılır. Bu ekipman test 
edilmiş ve FCC Kuralları Bölüm 15 uyarınca 
bir Class B dijital cihaz için 
belirlenen sınırlara uygun olduğu 
belirlenmiştir. Bu sınırlar, bir meskun mahal 
kurulumunda zararlı enterferansa karşı makul 
koruma sağlayacak şekilde tasarlanmıştır. Bu 
ekipman, talimatlara göre kurulmadığında ya 
da kullanılmadığında radyo frekans enerjisi 
üretir, kullanır, yayabilir ve radyo iletişimleri 
için zararlı enterferansa yol açabilir. Ancak 
belirli bir kurulumda enterferans oluşmaya-
cağının garantisi verilmez. Bu ekipman radyo 
ya da televizyon alışı için zararlı enterferansa 
(ekipmanın açılması ve kapatılması yoluyla 
belirlenebilecek) yol açarsa kullanıcının aşağı-
daki önlemlerden birini ya da daha fazlasını 
alarak  
enterferansı gidermesi önerilir: 

• Alıcı anteni başka yöne çevirin ya da 
başka yere yerleştirin.
• Ekipman ile alıcı arasındaki mesafeyi 
artırın. 
• Ekipmanı, alıcının bağlandığından farklı 
bir elektrik devresine bağlayın. 
• Yardı için satıcıya ya da deneyimli bir 
radyo/TV teknisyenine danışın. 

Bu cihaz FCC Kuralları, Bölüm 15 ile 
uyumludur. Çalıştırma, aşağıdaki iki koşula 
bağlıdır: (1) Bu cihaz zararlı enterferansa 
yol açmayabilir ve (2) bu cihaz, istenmeyen 
çalıştırmadan kaynaklanabilecek olanlar da 
dâhil alınan her türlü  
enterferansı kabul etmelidir. 

KULAKLIĞIN TEKNİK ÖZELLİKLERİ VE DIŞ 
GÖRÜNÜMÜ ÖNCEDEN BİLDİRİLMEKSİZ-
İN DEĞİŞTİRİLEBİLİR

Gelecekte herhangi bir zamanda bu 
ürünü 
 atmanız gerekirse atık elektrikli ürünlerin 
evsel atıklarla birlikte atılmaması gerektiğini 
lütfen unutmayın. Lütfen uygun tesis varsa 
ürünü geri dönüşüme gönderin. Geri 
dönüşüm önerisi için yerel yetkililere ya da 
satıcıya başvurun.

AB UYUMLULUK BEYANI 
Designed by a Star AB, MONDO kulak 
üstü çift sürücülü kulaklığın, 2014/53/AB 
Direktifi ile uyumlu olduğunu beyan eder. 
AB Uyumluluk Beyanının tam metni. 
https://defunc.com/documents/ 

MONDO SERBEST STİL KULAKLIKLAR
MONDO’ya hoş geldiniz. Bu kılavuzu oku-
yarak başlayın, istediğiniz müzikleri hemen 
dinlemeye başlayacaksınız.

İÇİNDEKİLER
• Mondo serbest stil kulaklıklar
• USB-C şarj kablosu

LÜTFEN DİKKAT!
Ses seviyesi, pil kapasitesini etkiler. Bilin 
diye söyleyelim – müziği daha düşük ses 
seviyesinde dinlerseniz iki şarj arasında 
piller daha uzun dayanacaktır (yaklaşık 22 
saat yetmez mi?).

TEKNİK ÖZELLİKLER
• Bluetooth 5.3
• USB-C Şarj cihazı
• Pil kapasitesi: 200 mAh
• Çift Sürücü: Φ36 mm
• Çift mikrofon
• Pil süresi: 22 saat
• Konuşma süresi: 20 saat
• ENC işlevli mikrofon
• Çalma süresi: 22 saat
• Şarj süresi: 1,5 saat
• Hassasiyet: 105 DBSL
• Frekans aralığı: 20 Hz – 20 kHz

BAŞLARKEN
“MONDO by Defunc” uygulamasını 
indirerek başlayın Uygulamayı, diğer 
uygulamaları bulduğunuz yerde (App Store 
ve Google Play) bulabilirsiniz.

1. Kulaklıkların tamamen şarj olduğundan 
emin olun. Bunun için kulaklıklarınızı ışık 
sürekli beyaz yanana kadar şarj edin. 

2. Kulaklıklarınızı açmak için kontrol
düğmesine 2 saniye basın. 

3. Beyaz ışık yanıp söndüğünde kulaklıklar 
cihazınızla eşleşmeye hazırdır. 

4. Cihazınızdaki Bluetooth işlevini açın. Ku-
laklıkla cihazı eşleştirmek için Bluetooth 
listesindeki “Mondo Freestyle” öğesini 
seçin. 

5. Kulaklıklardaki beyaz ışık yandığından 
eşleşme tamamlanmıştır. 

6. Kontrol düğmesine 5 saniye basıldığın-
da kulaklıklar daha önce bağlanan 
cihazla otomatik olarak eşleşir.

7. Kulaklıkları şarj ederken her zaman USB-C 
şarj kablosunu kullanın. 

KONTROL İŞLEVLERİ
Açma: Açılma sesini duyana ya da beyaz 
ışık yanana kadar kontrol düğmesine 2 
saniye basın.

Kapatma: Kapatma sesini duyana ya da 
beyaz ışık sönene kadar kontrol düğme-
sine 3 saniye basın. Bağlı bir cihaz yoksa 
otomatik kapatma işlevi yaklaşık 5-6 dakika 
sonra etkinleşir.

Oynatma/duraklatma: Düğmeye bir 
kez basın.

Sonraki parça: Sol döner düğmeyi ileriye 
çevirin.

Önceki parça: Sol döner düğmeyi geriye 
çevirin.

Ses seviyesini artırma: Sağ döner 
düğmeyi ileriye çevirin.

Ses seviyesini azaltma: Sağ döner 
düğmeyi geriye çevirin.

İkinci cihazla bağlantı: Eşleşme moduna 
girmek için kontrol düğmesine 4 kez basın. 
Ardından ikinci cihazla bağlanın.

Telefon aramasına yanıt verme/son-
landırma: Düğmeye bir kez basın.

Aramayı reddetme: Kontrol düğmesine 2 
saniye basın.

Sesli asistanı etkinleştirme: Etkin-
leştirmek için kontrol düğmesine iki kez 
tıklayın.

KULAKLIKLARI ŞARJ ETME
USB-C şarj kablosunu kulaklıkların USB-C 
portuna takın. Kablonun diğer ucunu bir 
güç kaynağına takın.

ŞARJ SIRASINDA KULAKLIKLAR ÜZE-
RİNDEKİ IŞIKLAR
Beyaz ışıklar, şarj işleminin aktif olduğunu 
gösterir. Işık sürekli beyaz yandığında ürün 
tamamen şarj olmuştur.

“Mondo by Defunc” UYGULAMASI 
Uygulamayı indirin, ayarlar ve talimatlar 
konusunda uygulama içinde yardım 
alacaksınız. Uygulamayı EQ ayarları için ve 
diğer özelliklerin yanı sıra kulaklığınız için 
bir uzaktan kumanda olarak kullanabil-
irsiniz.

Cihazınızı ekleyin, ardından ekolayzır ayar-
larını seçin, ön ayarları kullanın ya da kendi 
kişisel ayarlarınızı oluşturun

MONDO Serbest Stil kulaklıkları ayrıca 
“MONDO by Defunc” uygulaması olmadan 
da kullanabilir ve ürünün keyfini, tüm müzik 
türlerine uyan varsayılan ses ayarları ile de 
çıkarabilirsiniz.

Sağ Sol

KONTROL
DÜĞMESİ

ÇEVİR: SES 
SEVİYESİ KONTROLÜ

ÇEVİR: SONRAKİ/
ÖNCEKİ PARÇA
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ค ำ�เต ือน!
• อย ่าพยายามซ อ่มแซมห ฟู ัง การซ อ่มแซม
ท ี ผ่ ดิพลาดอาจน ำาไปส ู่ไฟไหม ้ การช ำาร ดุทาง
อ เิล ก็ทรอน กิส ์ หร ือผล ติภ ัณฑ เ์ส ยีหาย 
• อย ่าใช ้ห ฟู ังในสภาพแวดล ้อมท ี อ่ ณุหภ ูม ิ
ต ่ ำากว ่า 0 °C หร ือส งูกว ่า 45 °C 
• หล กีเล ี ย่งการใช ้ไฟแสดงสถานะอปุกรณ ์
ใกล ด้วงตาของเด ก็และส ัตว ์
• ห ้ามใช ้ห ฟู ังในสภาพอากาศท ี ่ม ีพายฝุนฟ ้า
คะนองเพ ื อ่หล กีเล ี ย่งการท ำางานของห ฟู ัง
ท ี ผ่ ดิปกต แิละเส ี ย่งต อ่ไฟช อ็ต 
• ห ้ามเช ด็ห ฟู ังด ้วยน ้ ำาม ันหร ือของเหลว
ระเหยอ ื ่นๆ 
• อย ่าท ำาให ้ห ฟู ังเป ียก 

ก�รร ับประก ันสองป ี
ผล ติภ ัณฑข์อง MONDO ได ร้ ับการออกแบบ
และผล ติข ึ น้เพ ื อ่ให ้ได ม้าตรฐานส งู เราให ก้าร
ร ับประก ันสองป นี ับจากว ันท ี ซ่ ื อ้ส ำาหร ับข อ้
บกพรอ่งจากการผล ติตามกฎหมายการร ับประก ัน
ของสหภาพยโุรปในป ัจจบุ ัน

ว ธิ กีารท ำางาน:
หากคณุพบข อ้บกพรอ่งภายในระยะเวลาการร ับ
ประก ัน ให น้ ำาผล ติภ ัณฑ ์ไปย ังต ัวแทนจ ำาหนา่ยท ี ่
ได ร้ ับอนญุาตพร อ้มใบเสร จ็ร ับเง นิต น้ฉบ ับ
หากพบข อ้บกพรอ่งจากการผล ติ ต ัวแทนจ ำาหนา่ย
จะเปล ี ย่นผล ติภ ัณฑ ์ให  ้หากไมม่ ผีล ติภ ัณฑห์ร อื
ส เีด ยีวก ัน MONDO จะจดัหาผล ติภ ัณฑ ์ใหม ใ่ห ้
การร ับประก ันน ี ้ไมค่รอบคลมุถ งึการใช ้งานผ ดิ
ว ธิ  ีการใช ้งานผ ดิประเภท การส กึหรอตามปกต ิ 
การเช ื อ่มตอ่ท ี ่ไมถ่ กูต อ้ง เหตสุดุว สิ ัย หร อืการ
ซอ่มแซมท ี ่ไม ่ได ร้ ับอนญุาต

ข อ้ม ลูเพ ิ ม่เต มิ:
ช ิ น้สว่นอะไหลแ่ละการซอ่มแซมจะม ใีห ้ในราคาท ี ่
เหมาะสมหล ังจากส ิ น้สดุระยะเวลาการร ับประก ัน
ตามท ี เ่ก ี ย่วข อ้ง
คณุม สี ทิธ ิ ์ได ร้ ับผล ติภ ัณฑท์ ี ่ได ร้ ับการตกแตง่
ใหมห่ากไมส่ามารถซอ่มแซมได ้
การร ับประก ันน ี ้ไมก่ระทบตอ่ส ทิธ ิต์ามกฎหมาย
ของคณุภายใต ก้ฎหมายท ี บ่ ังค ับใช ้

ความร ับผ ดิชอบตอ่ส ิ ง่แวดล อ้ม:
ห า้มท ิ ้งผล ติภ ัณฑน์ ี เ้ป น็ขยะในคร ัวเร อืน โปรด
ใช จ้ดุรวบรวมท ีก่ ำาหนดส ำาหร ับการร ีไซเค ลิ
อปุกรณอ์ เิลก็ทรอน กิส ์

ผล ติภ ัณฑน์ ี ผ้ล ติหล ังจากว ันท ี  ่1 ม ถินุายน 
พ.ศ. 2567

ก�รปฏ ิบ ัต ติ�มข ้อก ำ�หนดของ FCC 
ค ำาเต ือน! ผ ู้ใช ้ได ้ร ับการเต ือนว ่าการ
เปล ี ย่นแปลงหร ือการปร ับเปล ี ย่นท ี ่ไม ่ได ้
ร ับการอนมุ ัต ิอย ่างช ัดแจ ้งจากฝ ่ายท ี ร่ ับ
ผ ดิชอบในการปฏ ิบ ัต ติามข ้อก ำาหนดอาจ
ท ำาให ้ส ิทธ ิ ์ ในการใช ้งานอปุกรณ ข์องผ ู้ใช ้
เป น็โมฆะ อปุกรณ น์ ี ้ได ้ร ับการทดสอบและ
พบว ่าเป น็ไปตามข ้อจ ำาก ัดส ำาหร ับอปุกรณ ์
ด ิจ ิท ัลคลาส ตามส ่วนท ี ่ 15 ของกฎ FCC 
ข ้อจ ำาก ัดเหล ่าน ี ้ได ้ร ับการออกแบบมาเพ ื อ่
ให ้การป ้องก ันท ี เ่หมาะสมตอ่การรบกวน
ท ี เ่ป น็อ ันตรายในการต ดิต ั ้งในท ี อ่ย ูอ่าศ ัย 
อปุกรณ น์ ี ้สร ้าง ใช ้ และสามารถแผ ่พล ังงาน
ความถ ี ่ว ิทย ุ และหากไม ่ได ้ต ดิต ั ้งและใช ้ตาม
ค ำาแนะน ำา อาจกอ่ให ้เก ดิการรบกวนท ี เ่ป น็
อ ันตรายตอ่การส ื อ่สารทางว ิทย ุ อย ่างไร
ก ต็าม ไม ่ม กีารร ับประก ันว ่าจะไม เ่ก ดิการ
รบกวนในการต ดิต ั ้งเฉพาะ หากอปุกรณ น์ ี ้
ก อ่ให ้เก ดิการรบกวนท ี เ่ป น็อ ันตรายตอ่การ
ร ับว ิทยหุร ือโทรท ัศน ์ ซ ึ ่งสามารถระบไุด ้
โดยการเป ดิและป ดิอปุกรณ ์ ขอแนะน ำาให ้ผ ู้ใช ้
พยายามแก ้ไขส ัญญาณรบกวนด ้วยมาตรการ
ต อ่ไปน ี ้อย ่างน ้อยหน ึ ่งอย ่าง: 

• ปร ับท ศิทางหร ือย ้ายเสาอากาศร ับ
ส ัญญาณ
• เพ ิ ่มระยะห ่างระหว ่างอปุกรณ แ์ละเคร ื อ่ง
ร ับ
• เช ื อ่มต อ่อปุกรณ เ์ข ้าก ับเต ้าร ับบนวงจรท ี ่
แตกต ่างจากท ี เ่คร ื อ่งร ับเช ื อ่มต อ่อย ู่ 
• ปร กึษาต ัวแทนจ ำาหน ่ายหร ือช ่างเทคน คิ
ว ิทย ุ/โทรท ัศน ท์ ี ่ม ี

ประสบการณ เ์พ ื อ่ขอความช ่วยเหล ือ อปุกรณ ์
น ี ้สอดคล ้องก ับส ่วนท ี ่ 15 ของกฎ FCC การ
ท ำางานอย ูภ่ายใต ้เง ื อ่นไขสองประการต อ่ไปน ี ้: 
(1) อปุกรณ น์ ี ้ต ้องไม ก่ อ่ให ้เก ดิการรบกวนท ี ่
เป น็อ ันตราย และ (2) อปุกรณน์ ี ต้ อ้งยอมร ับ
การรบกวนใดๆ ท ี ่ได ร้ ับ รวมถ งึการรบกวนท ี ่
อาจท ำาให เ้ก ดิการท ำางานท ี ่ไม พ่ งึประสงค ์ 

ข ้อม ูลจ ำาเพาะและล ักษณะภายนอกของห ฟู ัง
อาจม กีารเปล ี ย่นแปลงโดยไม ต่ ้องแจ ้งให ้
ทราบล ่วงหน ้า 

หากคณุจ ำาเป น็ต ้องท ิ ้งผล ติภ ัณฑ น์ ี ้เม ื อ่
ใดก ต็ามในอนาคต โปรดทราบว ่าไม ค่วรท ิ ้ง
ผล ติภ ัณฑ เ์คร ื อ่งใช ้ไฟฟ ้าเป น็ของเส ยีจาก
ขยะในคร ัวเร ือน กร ณุาร ีไซเค ลิหากม สีถาน
ท ี เ่ช ่นน ั ้น ตรวจสอบก ับหน ่วยงานท ้องถ ิ ่น
หร ือผ ูค้ ้าปล กีของคณุเพ ื อ่ขอค ำาแนะน ำาใน
การร ีไซเค ลิ
ปฏ ญิญาความสอดคล ้องของสหภาพยโุรป 
Design by a Star AB ขอประกาศว ่าห ฟู ัง

แบบครอบห ูสองไดรฟ เ์วอร ข์อง MONDO 
เป น็ไปตามค ำาส ั ่ง 2014/53/EU ข ้อความ
ท ั ้งหมดของปฏ ญิญาความสอดคล ้องของ
สหภาพยโุรป
https://defunc.com/documents/  

ห ฟู ัง MONDO ฟร สีไตล ์
ย ินด ตี ้อนร ับส ู่ MONDO เร ิ ่มต ้นด ้วยการ
อ ่านค ู่ม ือน ี ้แล ้วคณุจะฟ ังเส ียงท ี ่ ค ณุเล ือก
ได ้ในเวลาอ ันรวดเร ว็

ม ีอะไรให ้บ ้�ง
• ห ฟู ัง Mondo ฟร สีไตล ์
• สายชาร จ์ USB-C

โปรดทร�บ!
ระด ับเส ยีงส ่งผลตอ่ความจขุองแบตเตอร ี ่ 
ขอแจ ้งให ้ทราบว ่า หากคณุเล ่นเพลงด ้วย
ระด ับเส ียงท ี เ่บาลง แบตเตอร ี ่จะม ีอาย กุาร
ใช ้งานยาวนานข ึ ้นระหว ่างการชาร จ์ (เช ่น 22 
ชม. เพ ียงพอหร ือไม ่)

ข ้อก ำ�หนดท�งเทคน คิ
• บล ูท ูธ 5.3
• ท ี ่ชาร จ์ USB-C
• ความจขุองแบตเตอร ี ่: 200 mAh
• ไดรเวอรค์ ู่: Φ36 mm
• ไมโครโฟนค ู่
• ระยะเวลาแบตเตอร ี ่: 22H
• เวลาพ ูดค ยุ: 20H
• ไมค ์พร ้อมฟ ังก ช์ ั ่น ENC
• เวลาเล ่น: 22H
• เวลาในการชาร จ์: 1,5H
• ความไว: 105 DBSL
• ช ่วงความถ ี ่: 20Hz – 20kHz

เร ิ ่ม
เร ิ ่มต ้นด ้วยการดาวน ์โหลดแอป ”MONDO 
by Defunc”
ท ี ่ท ี ค่ ณุพบแอปของคณุ (App Store และ 
Google Play)
‘
1. ตรวจสอบให ้แน ่ใจว ่าห ฟู ังชาร จ์เต ม็ท ี ่

แล ้ว ท ำาได ้โดยการชาร จ์ห ฟู ังจนกว ่าไฟจะ
เป น็แสงส ีขาวคงท ี ่

2. กดป ุ่มควบค มุเป น็เวลา 2 ว ินาท เีพ ื อ่เป ดิ
ห ฟู ังของคณุ 

3. เม ื อ่ไฟส ีขาวกะพร ิบสล ับก ัน แสดงว ่าห ู
ฟ ังพร ้อมท ี ่จะจ ับค ูก่ ับอปุกรณ ข์องคณุ 

4. เป ดิฟ ังก ช์ ัน Bluetooth บนอปุกรณ ข์อง
คณุ เล ือก “Mondo Freestyle” ในรายการ 
Bluetooth เพ ื อ่จ ับค ู่ห ฟู ังก ับอปุกรณ ์ 

5. เม ื อ่ไฟส ีขาวสว ่างข ึ ้น ห ฟู ังจะถ ูกจ ับ
ค ูแ่ล ้ว

6. ห ฟู ังจะจ ับค ูก่ ับอปุกรณ ท์ ี เ่ช ื อ่มต อ่กอ่น
หน ้าน ี ้โดย อ ัตโนม ัต เิม ื อ่กดป ุ่ม ควบค มุ
เป น็เวลา 5 ว ินาท ี

7. ใช ้สายชาร จ์ USB-C เพ ื อ่ชาร จ์ห ฟู ังของ
คณุเสมอ คณุย ังสามารถใช ้ห ฟู ังเพ ื อ่ฟ ัง
โดยใช ้สาย USB-C ก ับอปุกรณ ์ได ้อ กีด ้วย

ฟ ังก ช์ ั ่นก�รควบค มุ
เป ดิเคร ื อ่ง: กดป ุ่มควบค มุเป น็เวลา 2 ว ินาท ี
จนกว ่าคณุจะได ้ย ินเส ยีงเป ดิหร ือไฟส ีขาว
สว ่างข ึ ้น

ป ดิเคร ื อ่ง: กดป ุ่มควบค มุเป น็เวลา 3 ว ินาท ี
จนกว ่าคณุจะได ย้ นิเส ยีงป ดิหร อืเห น็ไฟส ขีาว
ด ับลง การป ดิเคร ื อ่งอ ัตโนม ัต ิจะเป ดิใช ้งาน
หล ังจาก ผ ่านไป 5-6 นาท ีโดยไม ต่ ้องเช ื อ่ม
ต อ่อปุกรณ ์

เล ่น/หยดุช ั ่วคร�ว: คล กิป ุ่มควบค มุหน ึ ่งคร ั ้ง

แทร ก็ถ ัดไป: หมนุป ุ่มซ ้ายไปข ้างหน ้า

แทร ก็กอ่นหน ้�: หมนุป ุ่มควบค มุไปทางซ ้าย
ไปด ้านหล ัง

เพ ิ ่มระด ับเส ยีง: หมนุป ุ่มขวาไปข ้างหน ้า

ลดระด ับเส ยีง: หมนุป ุ่มหมนุขวาไปข ้างหล ัง

เช ื อ่มต อ่ก ับอปุกรณต์ ัวท ี ส่อง: คล กิป ุ่ม
ควบค มุ 4 คร ั ้งเพ ื อ่เข ้าส ู่โหมดจ ับค ู่ จากน ั ้น
เช ื อ่มต อ่ก ับอปุกรณต์ ัวท ี ส่อง

ร ับส�ย/ว�งส�ยโทรศ ัพท :์ คล กิป ุ่มควบค มุ
หน ึ ่งคร ั ้ง

ปฏ เิสธส�ย: กดป ุ่มควบค มุเป น็เวลา 2 ว ินาท ี

เป ดิใช ้ง�นผ ู้ช ่วยเส ยีง: คล กิสองคร ั ้งท ี ป่ ุ่ม
ควบค มุเพ ื อ่เป ดิใช ้งาน

ช�ร จ์ห ฟู ัง
เส ียบสายชาร จ์ USB-C ก ับพอรต์ USB-C บน
ห ฟู ัง เส ยีบปลายอ กีด ้านของสายเคเบ ลิเข ้า
ก ับ แหล ่งจ ่ายไฟ

ไฟบนห ฟู ังเม ื อ่ช�ร จ์
ไฟส ขีาวจะแสดงว ่าก ำาล ังชาร จ์อย ู ่ผล ติภ ัณฑ ์ได ้
ร ับการชาร จ์เต ม็ท ี เ่ม ื อ่ม แีสง ส ีขาวคงท ี ่

แอพ “Mondo by Defunc”
เพ ยีงดาวน ์โหลดแอปแล ้วคณุจะได ้ร ับความ
ช ่วยเหล ือ เก ี ย่วก ับการต ั ้งค ่าและค ำาแนะน ำา
ในแอป คณุสามารถใช ้แอปน ี ้เพ ื อ่ต ั ้งค ่า 
EQ และเป น็ร ีโมทส ำาหร ับห ฟู ังของคณุได ้
นอกจาก คณุสมบ ัต ิอ ื ่น ๆ 

เพ ิ ่มอปุกรณ ข์องคณุ จากน ั ้นเล ือกการต ั ้ง
ค ่าอ คีวอไลเซอร ์ ใช ้การต ั ้งค ่าล ่วงหน ้า หร ือ
สร ้างการต ั ้งค ่าส ่วนต ัวของคณุเอง

ณย ังสามารถใช ้ห ฟู ัง MONDO Freestyle 
โดยไม ต่ ้องใช ้แอป ”MONDO by Defunc” 
และเพล ดิเพล ินก ับผล ติภ ัณฑด์ ้วยการต ั ้ง
ค ่า เส ยีงเร ิ ่มต ้นเพ ื อ่ให ้เหมาะก ับแนวเพลง
ท กุ ประเภท

ซ ้�ย ขว�

ป ุม่ควบคมุ

บ ดิ: ถดัไป/กอ่นหน า้ ต ดิตาม บ ดิ: การควบคมุระด ับเส ยีง
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경고! 
• 헤드폰을 수리하려고 하지 마십시오.수 리가 
잘못되면 화재, 전자적 고장 또는제 품 손상으
로 이어질 수 있습니다.
• 온도가 0°C 미만이거나 45°C 이상인 환경에
서는 헤드폰을 사용하지 마십시오.
• 어린이와 동물의 눈 근처에는 장치 표시등을 
사용하지 마십시오.
• 비정상적인 헤드폰 동작과 충격의 위험을 
방지하기 위해 뇌우 속에서 헤드폰을 사용하
지 마십시오.
• 헤드폰을 오일이나 기타 휘발성 액체로닦
지 마십시오.
• 헤드폰을 적시지 마십시오. 

2년 보증 
MONDO 제품은 높은 기준을 충족하도록 설
계되고 제조되었습니다. 현재 EU 보증 법률에 
따라 구매일로부터 2년 동안 제조 결함에 대
해 보증합니다.

작동 방법:
보증 기간 내에 결함이 발생하면 제품을 원
본 구매 증명서와 함께 공인 대리점으로 반
품하십시오.
제조 결함이 확인되면 대리점에서 제품을 교체
해 드립니다. 동일한 제품이나 색상이 없는 경
우 MONDO에서 새 제품을 제공해 드립니다.
이 보증은 남용, 오용, 일반적인 마모, 잘못된 
연결, 불가항력 또는 승인되지 않은 수리를 포
함하지 않습니다.

추가 정보:
보증 기간 이후에는 적용 가능한 경우 적정 가
격으로 예비 부품 및 수리를 받을 수 있습니다.
수리가 불가능한 경우 리퍼브 제품으로 교환받
을 권리가 있습니다.
이 보증은 관련 법률에 따른 귀하의 법적 권리
에 영향을 미치지 않습니다.

환경 책임:
이 제품을 가정용 폐기물로 처리하지 마십시
오. 전자 장비 재활용을 위해 지정된 수거 지점
을 사용하십시오.

이 제품은 2024년 6월 1일 이후에 제조되었
습니다.

FCC 규정 준수
주의! 사용자는 제조사가 명시적으로 승인하지 
않은 변경 또는 개조는 사용자의 장비 작동 권
한을 무효화할 수 있음을 경고합니다. 이 장비
는 FCC 규정 Part 15에 따라 B급 디지털 장치
에 대한 제한을 준수하는 것으로 테스트되었습
니다. 이러한 제한은 합리적인 보호를 제공하
도록 설계되었습니다.

주거 시설에 대한 유해한 간섭에 대비합니다. 
이 장비는 무선 주파수 에너지를 생성,사용 및 
방출할 수 있으며 지침에 따라 설 치 및 사용하
지 않을 경우 무선 통신에 유해한 간섭을 일으
킬 수 있습니다. 그러나 특정 설치에서 간섭이 
발생하지 않는다는 보장은 없습니다. 

이 장비가 라디오 또는 텔레비전 수신에 유해
한 간섭을 일으키는 경우(장비를 켜고 끌 때 확
인할 수 있음), 사용자는 다음 중 하나 이상의 
조치를 통해 간섭을 수정하도록 권장합니다.

• 수신 안테나의 방향을 바꾸거나 재배치합
니다.
• 장비와 수신기 사이의 간격을 늘립니다.
• 수신기가 연결된 것과 다른 회로의 콘센트에 
장비를 연결합니다.
• 판매점 또는 숙련된 기술자에 문의하십시
오.TV 기술자가 도움을 요청합니다.

이 장치는 FCC 규칙 제15부를 준수합니다. 작
동에는 다음 두 가지 조건이 적용됩니다. (1) 본 
장치는 유해한 간섭을 발생시키지 않아야 하며 
(2) 본 장치는 원치 않는작동을 일으킬 수 있
는 간섭을 포함하여 수신되는 모든 간섭을 수
용해야 합니다.

헤드폰의 사양 및 외관은 사전 통지 없이 변경
될 수 있습니다.

향후 이 제품을 폐기해야 하는 경우에는 가정
용 폐기물로 처리해서는 안 됩니다. 폐기 시
설 또는 재활용해 주세요. 재활용에 대한 조
언은 해당 지역 기관 또는 소매업체에 문의
하십시오.

EU 적합성 선언
스타 AB의 설계는 이에 따라 MONDO 오버 이
어 듀얼 드라이버 헤드폰이 지침 2014/53/
EU를 준수함을 선언합니다. EU 적합성 선언
의 전문입니다.

몬도 프리스타일 헤드폰 
몬도에 오신 것을 환영합니다. 이 설명서를 
읽는 것으로 곧 여러분의 소리를 듣게 될 것
입니다.

구성품
• 몬도 프리스타일 헤드폰
• USB-C 충전 케이블

참고하세요!
음량은 배터리 용량에 영향을 미칩니다. 음량
이 작은 음악을 재생하면 배터리가 더 오래 지
속됩니다(최대 22시간 재생을 지 원합니다.).

기술사양
• 블루투스 5.3
• USB-C 충전기
• 배터리 용량: 200 mAh
• 듀얼 드라이버: φDW36mm
• 듀얼 마이크
• 배터리 시간: 22시간
• 통화 시간: 20시간
• ENC 기능이 있는 마이크
• 재생 시간: 22시간
• 충전 시간: 1.5시간
• 민감도: 105 DBSL
• 대역폭: 20Hz – 20kHz

시작하기
Mondo by Defunc” 앱
다운로드부터 시작합니다.
앱(App Store & Google Play)을 찾을 수 있
습니다.

1. 헤드폰이 완전히 충전되었는지 확인합
니다. 이 작업은 헤드폰을 충전하여 조명
이 일정한 흰색 빛으로 빛날 때까지 수
행합니다.

2. 제어 버튼을 2초간 눌러 헤드폰을 켭니다. 

3. 흰색 조명이 번갈아 깜박이면 헤드폰이 장
치와 페어링될 준비가 됩니다.

4. 기기에서 블루투스 기능을 켭니다.. 

5. 흰색 불이 켜지면 스마트폰과  연결됩니다..

6. 컨트롤 버튼을 5초간 누르면 헤드폰은 자
동으로 기존에 연결된 기기와 연결됩니다

7. USB-C 충전 케이블을 이용하여 헤드셋을 
충전해주세요. USB-C 케이블을 이용하여 
음악재생도 가능합니다.

제어 기능
전원 켜기: 켜지는 소리가 들리거나 흰색 불이 
켜질 때까지 2초간 컨트롤 버튼을 누릅니다.

전원 끄기: 꺼지는 소리가 들리거나 흰색 불이 
꺼질 때까지 3초간 컨트롤 버튼을 누릅니다. 
자동 전원 끄기는 연결된 장치 없이 5-6분 후
에 활성화됩니다.

볼륨 : 오른쪽 버튼을 앞으로 회전. 

볼륨 줄이기: 오른쪽 회전 버튼을 뒤로 회전 

다음 트랙: 왼쪽 회전 버튼을 앞으로 회전시
킵니다.

이전 트랙:왼쪽 회전 버튼을 다시 돌립니다. 

재생/일시 중지: 컨트롤 버튼을 한 번 클릭
합니다.

두번째 기기와 연결: 컨트롤 버튼을 4번 눌러 
페어링 모드로 진입한 뒤 두번째 기기를 연
결해주세요.

전화수신/종료 : 컨트롤 버튼 1회 누름

전화거부:컨트롤 버튼2초간 1회 누름

음성지원활성화: 컨트롤 버튼 2회 누름 

헤드폰 충전
USB-C 케이블을 헤드폰에 연결하고 충전기
에 연결합니다.

헤드폰 충전 불빛
헤드폰의 LED에 불빛이 들어온 경우 완충을 
의미합니다..

”Mondo by Defunc” APP
몬도 앱을 통해 EQ세팅과 헤드셋을 원격으로 
사용할 수 있는 기능을 사용할 수 있습니다.

기기를 추가함을 통해 EQ세팅과 개인설정을 
할 수 있습니다..

몬도 앱 없이도 기본 설정으로 헤드폰을 사용 
가능합니다.
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돌리기: 다음/이전 곡 돌리기: 음량조절
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